

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 6, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1020

**DTE ENERGY COMPANY, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

SEPTEMBER 17, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *International Transmission Co.*, 99 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2002);
2. *The Detroit Edison Co.*, 102 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2003); and
3. *The Detroit Edison Co.*, 105 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	4
II. Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Order No. 888 Seven-Factor Test For Differentiating Local Distribution Facilities From Jurisdictional Transmission Facilities.....	4
B. Events Leading Up To The Commission Orders.....	7
C. The Commission Orders.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE DIG FACILITIES ARE FERC-JURISDICTIONAL TRANSMISSION FACILITIES.....	23
A. The Commission’s Determination Is Supported By The Record.....	23
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Do Not Undermine the Commission’s Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Petitioners Fail To Show Any Factual or Legal Error.....	27
2. Petitioners Fail to Show That the Commission Decision Will Expose Them to Unrecoverable Stranded Costs.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Central Vermont Pub. Serv. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>City of Oconto Falls, Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 23
<i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
* <i>Detroit Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 334 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 29, 33, 35
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
* <i>New York et al. v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4, 6, 24
<i>Northern States Power v. FERC</i> , 176 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1999).....	35

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES: (con't)	PAGE
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	32
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 23, 24, 25, 29, 33
<i>Williams Gas Processing v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,309 (2001).....	23
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,309 (2001).....	14
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DTE Energy Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2000).....	7, 16
<i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Central and Southwest Servs., Inc.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,218, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2001).....	18, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	PAGE
<i>International Transmission Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>International Transmission Co.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2002).....	2, 4, 8, 10
<i>International Transmission Co.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2003).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Nevada Power Co.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,234 (1999).....	18, 31
<i>*Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), clarified, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), on reh'g, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, clarified, 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), on reh'g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), on reh'g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	4, 5, 33
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	23, 29
